

FILED
IN DISTRICT COURT
OKLAHOMA COUNTY OKLAHOMA

NOV 21 2025

LADONNA FLOWERS, COURT CLERK
DEPUTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

**IN THE MATTER OF THE
MULTI-COUNTY GRAND JURY**

**STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Plaintiff,**

VS.

**JASON SMITH,
SSN: XXX-XX-6197
DOB: 04/20/1977
Defendant.**

Case No. CV-2025-57

ACCUSATION FOR REMOVAL

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

By the order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Twenty-First Multicounty Grand Jury was convened with its principal site to be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, to serve from December 16, 2024, for eighteen (18) months, or until the designated presiding judge determines the Twenty-First Multicounty Grand Jury has reached reasonable completion of its investigations, but, in any event, no more than twenty-four (24) months from the commencement of its term. That said Multicounty Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being composed of good and lawful men and woman, legally drawn and summoned according to law, and then and there examined, impaneled, sworn, and charged according to law to diligently inquire into, and true presentment make, of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed and triable within the State of Oklahoma, upon their oath, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Oklahoma, do present and find:

1. At all times relevant hereto, **JASON SMITH** has been, and presently is, the duly-elected Sheriff for **COAL COUNTY**, Oklahoma.

2. That said **JASON SMITH**, as Sheriff for **COAL COUNTY**, Oklahoma, is a public officer not subject to impeachment.
3. That said **JASON SMITH** did knowingly, willfully, and unlawfully commit certain misconduct in office for which he should be removed from public office, *to-wit*:

COUNT 1: OPPRESSION IN OFFICE

That **JASON SMITH** did knowingly and willfully commit the following acts of oppression in office in violation of Section 1181 of Title 22 of the Oklahoma Statutes, *to wit*:

- A. On May 19, 2025, **JASON SMITH** made repeated inappropriate and unprofessional comments to Kimberly Kimmel one of the dispatchers in his office. Some of these comments and acts included **JASON SMITH** grabbing Kimberly Kimmel by the neck and pulling her hair during work hours. These comments were sexual in nature, creating a hostile work environment for Kimberly Kimmel.
- B. On May 19, 2025, **JASON SMITH** made repeated inappropriate and unprofessional comments to Alisha Meek, one of his deputies. Some of these comments and acts included **JASON SMITH** touching Alisha Meek on her breast(s) and adjusting her sheriff's deputy vest. These comments and actions were sexual in nature, creating a hostile work environment for Alisha Meek.
- C. On July 26, 2025, **JASON SMITH** invited Alisha Meek to his personal property during work hours to spend time with her and drink alcoholic beverages.
- D. On July 26, 2025, **JASON SMITH** shoved his wife, Tanda Smith, while on duty, after engaging in a verbal altercation with her at their personal property. This occurred in front of one of his deputies, Alisha Meek.

E. On July 26, 2025, JASON SMITH approached and hit David Meek in the face, while on duty.

F. That it was reported JASON SMITH has slapped the butt of a female employee.

COUNT 2: HABITUAL DRUNKENNESS

That **JASON SMITH** did knowingly and willfully commit the following acts of oppression in office in violation of Section 1181 of Title 22 of the Oklahoma Statutes, *to wit*:

A. On July 26, 2025, JASON SMITH was drunk while on duty.

B. On May 19, 2025, JASON SMITH was intoxicated and smelled of alcohol while on duty at the Coal County Jail.

C. That at other relevant times during the administration of JASON SMITH he would report to the office with the odor of alcohol and additional indicators of drunkenness.

D. That the Sheriff's wife has expressed concerns about JASON SMITH's drinking.

WHEREFORE all premises considered, the Multicounty Grand Jury recommends that **JASON SMITH**, the duly elected Sheriff of **COAL COUNTY**, Oklahoma, be removed from office pursuant to 22 O.S. §1181 for the above stated causes. Further, the Multicounty Grand Jury respectfully requests the District Court order the immediate suspension of **JASON SMITH** as the Sheriff of **COAL COUNTY**, Oklahoma, pursuant to 22 O.S. §1195, pending trial of this accusation for removal.

Executed and submitted this 20th day November, 2025.



FOREMAN

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY

WITNESSES BEFORE THE GRAND JURY

Cody Vaughn
Alisha Meek
David Meek
Tanda Smith
Josie Smith
J.S.
Connor Enox
Seth Crews
Kimberly Kimmel
Jesse Yother